
DESCHUTES COUNTY DOCUMENT SUMMARY
NOTE: This form is required to be submitted with ALL contracts and other agreements, regardless of whether the document is to be on a Board

agenda or can be signed by the County Administrator or Department Director.  If the document is to be on a Board agenda, the Agenda Request Form
is also required.  If this form is not included with the document, the document will be returned to the Department.  Please submit documents to the
Board Secretary for tracking purposes, and not directly to Legal Counsel, the County Administrator or the Commissioners.  In addition to submitting this
form with your documents, please submit this form electronically to the Board Secretary.) 

Please complete all sections above the Official Review line. 

Date:  April 25, 2022

Department:   Health Services, Behavioral Health

Contractor/ Supplier/ Consultant Name:  Oregon Health Authority

Contractor Contact:     Larry Briggs Contractor Phone #:  503-945-6080

Type of Document: Amendment # 4 to Oregon Health Authority Intergovernmental Agreement # 173133

Goods and/or Services: This amendment # 4 provides increased funding in the amount of $367,429.61 for
administrative adjustment and inflation. Funding is increased for eighteen service elements, with increases
ranging from $426.77 for SE #35, Older or Disabled Adult Mental Health Service, to $139,090.13 for SE #1, 
System Management and Coordination.   

Background & History: The Oregon Health Authority ( OHA) was created by the 2009 Oregon legislature
to bring most health- related programs in the state into a single agency to maximize its purchasing power. 
OHA is at the forefront of lowering and containing costs, improving quality and increasing access to
health care in order to improve the lifelong health of Oregonians.  

Deschutes County Behavioral Health helps County residents facing serious mental health and addiction
issues. Priority populations include Oregon Health Plan members, uninsured County residents with
nowhere else to turn and people in crisis, who are often in unstable situations or are a danger to
themselves or others. The department also coordinates services for County residents in care at the State
Hospital or served through other agencies or facilities. These services assist people in need, alleviate
community problems, promote client health and prevent more costly care and intervention. 

Intergovernmental Agreement (# 173133) was approved by the Board on December 15, 2021.  The
agreement outlines the services and financing of Community Mental Health, Addiction Treatment, 
Recovery & Prevention, and Problem Gambling Services for January 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022. 

Agreement Starting Date:  January 01, 2022 Ending Date:  December 31, 2022

Total Payment:    $ 367,429.61

Insurance Certificate Received ( check box) 
Insurance Expiration Date:  N/A County is Contractor

Check all that apply: 
RFP, Solicitation or Bid Process
Informal quotes (<$ 150K) 
Exempt from RFP, Solicitation or Bid Process ( specify – see DCC § 2.37)  

Funding Source: Included in current budget?      Yes No

If No, has budget amendment been submitted?     Yes No

Is this a Grant Agreement providing revenue to the County?       Yes No



If a new FTE will be hired with grant funds, confirm that Personnel has been notified that it is a grant-
funded position so that this will be noted in the offer letter:    Yes No

Contact information for the person responsible for grant compliance:       Name:          
Phone #:       

Departmental Contact and Title:  Janice Garceau, Deputy Director

Deputy Director Approval:       Department Director Approval: 

Distribution of Document: Grace Justice Evans, Health Services. 

Official Review: 

County Signature Required ( check one):    BOCC       Deputy Director ( if <$50K) 

Administrator ( if >$50K but <$150K; if >$150K, BOCC Order No. ____________) 

Legal Review  ________________________ Date ________________ 

Document Number:  2022-405

Signature:

Email:

Title:

Company:

Signature:

Email:

Title:

Company:

Janice Garceau ( Apr 25, 2022 12: 44 PDT)

Janice Garceau

janice. garceau@deschutes. org

Behavioral Health Director

Deschutes County Health Services

Erik Kropp ( Apr 25, 2022 13:35 PDT)

Erik Kropp

erik. kropp@deschutes. org

Interim Health Services Director

Deschutes C ounty

ADMIN\GraceE
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAS2lfUih_vdKT3CotKqPH91D2cyqvGgXC

ADMIN\GraceE
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAS2lfUih_vdKT3CotKqPH91D2cyqvGgXC


