DocuSign Envelope ID: 06EC371F-48A8-4705-9EF4-99370E4D7084

Health

Authority

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, this document is available in alternate
formats such as Braille, large print, audio recordings, Web-based communications and other
electronic formats. To request an alternate format, please send an e-mail to dhs-
oha.publicationrequest@state.or.us or call 503-378-3486 (voice) or 503-378-3523 (TTY) to
arrange for the alternative format.

TENTH AMENDMENT TO
OREGON HEALTH AUTHORITY
2022 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR THE FINANCING OF
COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH, ADDICTION TREATMENT, RECOVERY, &
PREVENTION, AND PROBLEM GAMBLING SERVICES AGREEMENT #173133

This Tenth Amendment to Oregon Health Authority 2022 Intergovernmental Agreement for the
Financing of Community Mental Health, Addiction Treatment, Recovery, & Prevention, and Problem Gambling
Services effective as of January 1, 2022 (as amended, the “Agreement”), is entered into, as of the date of the last
signature hereto, by and between the State of Oregon acting by and through its Oregon Health Authority
(“OHA”) and Deschutes County (“County”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, OHA and County wish to extend the Financial Assistance Award through June 30, 2023 and
amend the Agreement as follows.

AGREEMENT

1. This Amendment, when fully executed by every party, regardless of the date of execution by
every party, shall become effective on the date this Amendment has been approved by the
Department of Justice or June 30, 2023, whichever date is later per the authority under OAR
125-247-0288, and shall be governed by the terms and conditions herein, and such expenses
incurred by Recipient may be reimbursed once this Agreement is effective in accordance with
the schedule of payments in Exhibit C, “Financial Assistance Award”.

Unless extended or terminated earlier in accordance with its terms, this Agreement shall expire
on December 31, 2023. Agreement termination shall not extinguish or prejudice OHA’s right to
enforce this Agreement with respect to any default by Recipient that has not been cured.

All references to the expiration date of June 30, 2023 in this Agreement shall be amended
to December 31, 2023.

173133-10/aeb Page 1 of 10
Approved 11.15.21 (GT2856-21)


ADMIN\GraceE
mailto:dhs-oha.publicationrequest@state.or.us

ADMIN\GraceE
mailto:dhs-oha.publicationrequest@state.or.us


DocuSign Envelope ID: 06EC371F-48A8-4705-9EF4-99370E4D7084

173133-10/aeb

The financial and service information in the Financial Assistance Award are hereby amended as
described in Attachment 1 attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. Attachment
1 must be read in conjunction with the portion of Exhibit C of the Agreement that describes the
effect of an amendment of the financial and service information.

Capitalized words and phrases used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed
thereto in the Agreement.

County represents and warrants to OHA that the representations and warranties of County set
forth in section 4 of Exhibit F of the Agreement are true and correct on the date hereof with the
same effect as if made on the date hereof.

Except as amended hereby, all terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and
effect.

This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which when taken
together shall constitute one agreement binding on all parties, notwithstanding that all parties are
not signatories to the same counterpart. Each copy of this Amendment so executed shall
constitute an original.

The remainder of this page is intentionally blank

Page 2 of 10
Approved 11.15.21 (GT2856-21)



DocuSign Envelope ID: 06EC371F-48A8-4705-9EF4-99370E4D7084

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this amendment as of the dates set forth below their
respective signatures.

7. Signatures.

Deschutes County
By:

Authorized Signature Printed Name Title Date

State of Oregon acting by and through its Oregon Health Authority
By:

Authorized Signature Printed Name Title Date

Approved by: Director, OHA Health Systems Division
By:

Authorized Signature Printed Name Title Date

Approved for Legal Sufficiency:
Approved by Joseph Callahan, Assistant Attorney General, on June 06, 2023: e-mail in agreement file.

173133-10/aeb Page 3 of 10
Approved 11.15.21 (GT2856-21)



DocuSign Envelope ID: 06EC371F-48A8-4705-9EF4-99370E4D7084

Attachment 1

EXHIBIT C
Financial Pages

OIFICAT FIIT REVIEW REFCAT
ADLLS
173133
TF
o
EASEAT DESCHUTES
- - - 7 - ] - = s "7 4T
BASEAT DESCHUTES CO.
g e o i . o = gois
DESCBUTES
QTAL = k&€ 000 S2g,u . all SO .40
BASEAT DESCHUTES £O
" - - - " - 1 - 5 - -
EASEAT DESCHUTES
" - - - 5] - L - = T
BASEAT DESCHUTES £O
g 4 - 7 - ag2g 2 - 5 E74_]
EASEAT DESCHUTES
[ 2 -1- T/Lf2022 -12/421 2023 = s0.00  452,505.51 50.00
TOTAL FOR 3EE €6 52 1.2
AAMEL DESCHUTES £O
-- 1/2023-12/31/2023 Y 5000 $102,232.00  %3.40
TOIAL ECR 3Es S-leyzaa 5000
AAMEL DEESCHUTES
4 -1~ 1/2023 -12721/2023 A 50.00 4€,000.00 %0.00
TOTAL FOR 3EE 54 546, 000.00 5000
e iC = e T
TAL FOE aQll 173133 5407 ,08L.TE £0.00

173133-10/aeb Page 4 of 10
Approved 11.15.21 (GT2856-21)



DocuSign Envelope ID: 06EC371F-48A8-4705-9EF4-99370E4D7084

Financial Pages

OREGON HEALTE ADTIHORITY
Financial Assistances Award Dmendment [(FARR)

COHTRACIOR: DE3CEUTES COUNTY Contract#: 173133
DATE: 07/13,2023 REF#: 011

REASCH POR FARR (for information only):

Faypents provided through this Financial Assistance Agresment (FRA] are
sobject to the 2Z022-20Z5 Legislatiwve Approved Budget (LREB) for Oregon Health
Authority, a= allocated for the 2023-2025 bisnnia, at the leirel propossd for
the (continning service level or "CSL"). This FAL may regquire modification
by written amendement to reflect actual changes in funding amownts, or by
admini strative amendment {memo) provided that such adeinistrative amendnent
i=s pnly used to change fund source coding and not the amount of funding.

The following =special conditionis] apply to funds as indicated by the
mspecial condition mmmber in column 9. Each special condition ==t fortch
balow may be goalified by a full description in the Financial Assistancs
BAward.

113 1 Thess fimds mao=t result in the delivery of AgD 66 3ervices to a
minimmm of 234 unduplicated individual=s receiving cutpatient
dervices and enrolled in the HOTS system on or after Januoary 1,
2022, Up to 20% of 234 can be provided as Frevention, Edocation,
and Outreach to non-enrol led individoals. Cases withoot svidence
of treatment sngagement in the clinical record do not coonts
toward the service delivery reguirsmesnt, sxcept a3 listed zhowe
for Prevention, Education, and Jutreach. Beport of FPrevention,
Education, and Cotreach must be suobmitted anmually on the form
located at

hittps: / fvww . oregon .. gow,/CHA/ESD/AMH fPages / federal —-reporting . aspx

Und=r delivery of Services =ubject to this financial assistance

may result in recovery of funds at the rate of 51200 per

imdiwidual.

173133-10/aeb Page 5 of 10
Approved 11.15.21 (GT2856-21)



DocuSign Envelope ID: 06EC371F-48A8-4705-9EF4-99370E4D7084

HOOIFICATION IHPUT REVIEH REFPCAT
L Lafad faldd 5 U . di 3 l7.4 =
1 1273172023 B 4,387.58 526,32 4 5 A
1 123172023 S = = - =
1 1273172023 A 4,387.58 ZE,32 & 5 A
- - - e = = ] - =
BAEE AID & ASBIEBT FROJECT
L] L] C¥. LiZdUdag=Llaefalfilld 5 sl . di = A
BASE E OOapdl -
L] L - 1d LiENsd 5 su.anx S8E,dds.23 UL 5
BAEE H AIL DIVERSIOHW
4 IJAIL TiL2023-12 1720243 5 30 .00 5165,404.34 =
BASE AIL DIVEREIOH
= LL LiZUda-1lefalfalsd 5 SU Ui Jlr,ae.esl SU_dU
———— == . P !
BASE
41] 1273172023 B 5000 568, 666.66 = 50.400
BAGE
i L] Lefalfilda 5 SU . di 54 & T} - 5
———— == == 71, 702.56
EACE
1z 304 1273172023 3 50 .00 5124,2€ 5

173133-10/aeb Page 6 of 10
Approved 11.15.21 (GT2856-21)



DocuSign Envelope ID: 06EC371F-48A8-4705-9EF4-99370E4D7084

HCOIFICAT FUIT REVIEW REFCAT
CPHS PR DER
17 L] LAadL 104 —-12 L et i L1 S0 a0 Sigs, B0 00 S0.0l -
TOTAL ECR HES 3265, 23
BASE
3 a1l - L LK el i = SU._dd SLL, ral. ub =
BAEE
15 202 =-12/31 72023 = 50.00 55, E46. €6 50.00
BAEE
13 4 DG =lZf3l S ENZd a 20,490 3 F0 .40
BASE
1 d02 e 172024 a 30.490 - | Z 7 C
SRR
Z all =lZ/3l 202 8 50.40 s10l.9492. 7T  F0.40
£ =ik ] -LlZf3l 2024 a 50.490 sZg4 43.60  50.400
TOTAL FCR SEE 20 536€,178.358  s0.400
BAEE
24 04 -12/3172023 12 50.00 522€, 6 4 5
BAEE RIEIE AMD ACUTE TEA
o 2 L3 172023 -12731 2023 I 50.400 54 = Lok
BAEE T RIEIE BER
L3 2l Liidsid—14 L el i L S0 ._dd 313k =] =
BAEE RIEIE AMD ACUTE TRA
o 20= CATE 172028 -12731 /2023 2 L al,BEdZ.2 a 50,00 Zak
BAEE RIBIE EBER
g~ d02 172023 -12F731 2023 8 50.40 sald,4s2.12 50,40
BAEE ACUTE TEA
= =R 8- LA 172023 -12 /312024 I 50.490 S1 22  F0.40 22k

173133-10/aeb Page 7 of 10
Approved 11.15.21 (GT2856-21)



DocuSign Envelope ID: 06EC371F-48A8-4705-9EF4-99370E4D7084

HODIPICATION INPUT REVIEW REPORT

CLHS HARLY ASSASSMHENT AN

BASE HARLY ASSASSMHENT AN

BESRBM PERE DASIEZ CLIEHT

BASHE GHRO SPACIALISTS

BASHE SUPPORTHD HMPLOYIEHT

BASE PATH ZRREHT

BASE PATH ZRREHT
OR 2023-2024 $3,01%8,543.26
FOR M0737 173133 53,018,843.26 $0.00

173133-10/aeb Page 8 of 10
Approved 11.15.21 (GT2856-21)



DocuSign Envelope ID: 06EC371F-48A8-4705-9EF4-99370E4D7084

CREGON HEALTH AUTHORITY
Financial Assistance Award Amendment (FARL)

CONTRRCTOR: LESCHUTES COUNTY Contractf: 173133
TATE: 0O7/14/2023 REFE: 01z

BREASON FCOR FARAR (for informatiom only):

Payments provided through this Financizl Assistance Lgreement (FAR) are
subject to the 2023-2025 lLegislatiwve Approwed Budget (LAB) for Oregon Health
Authority, as allocated for the 2023-2025 biennia, at the level proposed for
the (continuing service lewel or "CSL"). This FAL may reguire modification
by written amendment to reflect actual changes in funding amounts, or by

2 amsndment (memco) provided that such administrative amendment

administratis
is only used to change fund source coding and not the amount of funding.

The following special conditionis) apply to funds as indicated by the
special condition number in column %. Each special conditiom set forth
below may be gualified by a full description in the Financial BAssistance
Rward.

MO7

[EV]

7 14) The financial assistamce subject tTo this special condition is
awarded for system management and coordination of Serwices in the
Mental Health Services Program Area. If County terminates its
chligation to include this Program Area under this Agreement, OHA
shall have no obligation, after the termination, tTo pay o
disburse to County financial assistance subject to this special
condition. B) These funds are for MHS 1 at 1Zth Street BTH.

.
\

(=]
|
[
=1
I3

4} The financial assistance subject to this special condition is
awarded for system management and coordination of Services in the
Mental Health Services Program Brea. If County tTeminates its
obligation to include this Program Area under this Agresment, OHA
shall have no obligation, after the termination, To pay o
isburse to County financial assistance subject to this special
condition. B} These funds are for MHS 1 at Edgecliff House RTH.

o
= |
(Y]
e |
45 ]

4) The financial assistance subject to this speecial condition is
awarded for system management and coordination of Serwvices in the
Mental Health Services Program BZrea. If County tTeminates its
obligation to include this Program Area under this Agresment, OHA
shall have no obligation, after the termination, To pay or
disburse to County financial assistance subject to this special
condition. B) These funds are for MHS 1 at Deschutes Becowery
Center SRIFE.

-

[EN]

HO737 4L) These funds are for MHES 17, which encompasses Invoice Services
found in service elements 26 27, 28, 30, 34 and 3¢ from

07/0L72023 to 12/31/2023 with Part C. B} For Services delivered

173133-10/aeb Page 9 of 10
Approved 11.15.21 (GT2856-21)



DocuSign Envelope ID: 06EC371F-48A8-4705-9EF4-99370E4D7084

CREGON EEALTH AUTHCORITY
Financial Assistance Award Amendment (FARL)

CONTRACTOR: DESCHUTES COUNTY Contractf: 173133
DETE: O07/1472023 REEE: 012

to indiwviduals, finmancial assistance awarded to County shall be
disbursed to County and expended by County in accordance with and
subject to the residential rate on the date of service delivery
based upon the rate schedule found at

WWwW . oregon . gow/O0HR/HED/OEP fPages /Fee—5Schedule _aspx and
incorporated into this Rgreement by reference that is effectiwve
as of the esffective date of this Agreement unless a new rate
schedule is subseguently incorporated by amendment. Lny
expenditure by County in excess of the authorized rates as set
forth www.oregon.gov/ OEAS/HSD/OHP/Pages/Fee—-Schedule _aspx may be
deemad unallowable and subkject to recovery by COHA in accordance
with the terms of this Agreement.

7 5ER) These funds may only be used in accordance with federal
regulations related to Projects For Rssistance In Tramsition From
Homelessness (PATH) grant. B} Prowviders of MHS 3% Serwices shall
conduct ocutreach to a minimum of 85 adult individuals including
outreach to a minimum of 170 PATH-Eligible consumers betwesn
07/01/2023 to 12/31/2023.

37 6 These funds are for MHS 12 Services. B)} The funds subject to this
special condition will be disbursed to Contractor upon receipt of
guarterly imvoices from 7/1/2023-12/31,/2023.

173133-10/aeb Page 10 of 10
Approved 11.15.21 (GT2856-21)



Certificate Of Completion

Envelope |d: 06EC371F48A847059EF499370E4D7084

Subject: 173133-10 Deschutes County

Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 10 Signatures: 0
Certificate Pages: 5 Initials: O
AutoNav: Enabled

Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada)

Record Tracking

Status: Original Holder: Larry Briggs
7/17/2023 10:31:55 AM Larry.O.Briggs@odhsoha.oregon.gov
Security Appliance Status: Connected Pool: StateLocal

DocuSign
Status: Sent

Envelope Originator:

Larry Briggs
Larry.O.Briggs@odhsoha.oregon.gov
IP Address: 209.112.106.2

Location: DocuSign

Storage Appliance Status: Connected Pool: Carahsoft OBO Oregon Health Authority - CLMLocation: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

Jon Collins
JON.C.COLLINS@dhsoha.state.or.us

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

Shawna McDermott
Shawna.m.Mcdermott@oha.oregon.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Accepted: 7/17/2023 10:38:11 AM
ID: f4d750ad-5527-406d-838b-c30b484 14427

In Person Signer Events Signature
Editor Delivery Events Status

Agent Delivery Events Status

Grace Evans
grace.evans@deschutes.org
Contract Specialist

Deschutes County Health Services

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Accepted: 9/22/2021 9:13:25 AM
ID: 1c2f1b1a-bce9-4e77-a9ac-00927d21eb03

Intermediary Delivery Events Status

Certified Delivery Events Status

Timestamp

Timestamp
Timestamp

Timestamp

Sent: 7/17/2023 10:34:43 AM
Viewed: 7/17/2023 1:38:58 PM

Timestamp

Timestamp



Carbon Copy Events Status

HSD In
HSD.Contracts@odhsoha.oregon.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

Shawn Kintner
shawn.Kintner@oha.oregon.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

Witness Events Signature
Notary Events Signature
Envelope Summary Events Status
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted
Payment Events Status

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure

Timestamp

Timestamp
Timestamp

Timestamps
7/17/2023 10:34:43 AM

Timestamps



Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 4/21/2020 12:52:29 PM
Parties agreed to: Shawna McDermott, Grace Evans

ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE

From time to time, Carahsoft OBO Oregon Health Authority - CLM (we, us or Company) may
be required by law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are
the terms and conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through
the DocuSign system. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can
access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and
Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to
‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’ before clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the
DocuSign system.

Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available
electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send
to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you
elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time
(usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to
send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a
$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the
procedure described below.

Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time
change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures
only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and
disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures
electronically is described below.

Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the
speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to
you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format,
and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such
paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to
receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents
from us.

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically



Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide
electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures,
authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made
available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you
inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required
notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given
us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through
the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as
described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the
consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures
electronically from us.

How to contact Carahsoft OBO Oregon Health Authority - CLM:

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically,
to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to
receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:

To contact us by email send messages to: mick.j.mitchell@dhsoha.state.or.us

To advise Carahsoft OBO Oregon Health Authority - CLM of your new email address

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures
electronically to you, you must send an email message to us

at mick.j.mitchell@dhsoha.state.or.us and in the body of such request you must state: your
previous email address, your new email address. We do not require any other information from
you to change your email address.

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your
account preferences.

To request paper copies from Carahsoft OBO Oregon Health Authority - CLM

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided
by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to mick.j.mitchell@dhsoha.state.or.us and
in the body of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and
telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.

To withdraw your consent with Carahsoft OBO Oregon Health Authority - CLM

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic
format you may:



1. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page,
select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;

ii. send us an email to mick.j.mitchell@dhsoha.state.or.us and in the body of such request you
must state your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any
other information from you to withdraw consent.. The consequences of your withdrawing
consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process..

Required hardware and software
The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The

current system requirements are found here: https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-
signing-system-requirements.

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to
other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have
read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for
your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address
where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further,
if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described
herein, then select the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’ before
clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign system.

By selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’, you confirm
that:

e You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and

e You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send
this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future
reference and access; and

e Until or unless you notify Carahsoft OBO Oregon Health Authority - CLM as described
above, you consent to receive exclusively through electronic means all notices,
disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to
be provided or made available to you by Carahsoft OBO Oregon Health Authority - CLM
during the course of your relationship with Carahsoft OBO Oregon Health Authority -
CLM.


ADMIN\GraceE
https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements

ADMIN\GraceE
https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements


